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5 See, e.g., ‘‘.com Disclosures: How to Make 
Effective Disclosures in Digital Advertising,’’ FTC, 
March 2013, http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/
attachments/press-releases/ftc-staff-revises-online- 
advertising-disclosure-guidelines/
130312dotcomdisclosures.pdf. 

6 Comment #573-#00008. See http://www.ftc.gov/ 
policy/public-comments/initiative-573. 

7 In particular, the written request for confidential 
treatment that accompanies the comment must 
include the factual and legal basis for the request, 
and must identify the specific portions of the 
comment to be withheld from the public record. See 
FTC Rule 4.9(c), 16 CFR 4.9(c). 

contexts.5 Finally, the study’s online 
format may not provide the best means 
to draw conclusions about format and 
font requirements given different screen 
sizes and font settings that respondents 
may use. 

National Automobile Dealers 
Association (NADA): The NADA 
suggested that the FTC consider existing 
research, including that conducted by 
the EPA, National Highway Traffic 
Safety Administration, and the U.S. 
Department of Energy (DOE), before 
conducting its own study.6 Staff has 
consulted with these agencies and 
searched for relevant studies and has 
not identified any recent studies that 
address the types of fuel economy 
advertising issues under consideration 
in the present project. 

V. Request for Comment 
You can file a comment online or on 

paper. For the Commission to consider 
your comment, we must receive it on or 
before November 19, 2014. Write ‘‘Fuel 
Economy Consumer Study, Project No. 
P134202’’ on your comment. Your 
comment—including your name and 
your state—will be placed on the public 
record of this proceeding, including, to 
the extent practicable, on the public 
Commission Web site, at http://
www.ftc.gov/os/publiccomments.shtm. 
As a matter of discretion, the 
Commission tries to remove individuals’ 
home contact information from 
comments before placing them on the 
Commission Web site. 

Because your comment will be made 
public, you are solely responsible for 
making sure that your comment does 
not include any sensitive personal 
information, like anyone’s Social 
Security number, date of birth, driver’s 
license number or other state 
identification number or foreign country 
equivalent, passport number, financial 
account number, or credit or debit card 
number. You are also solely responsible 
for making sure that your comment does 
not include any sensitive health 
information, like medical records or 
other individually identifiable health 
information. In addition, do not include 
any ‘‘[t]rade secret or any commercial or 
financial information which is obtained 
from any person and which is privileged 
or confidential,’’ as provided in Section 
6(f) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. 46(f), and 
FTC Rule 4.10(a)(2), 16 CFR 4.10(a)(2). 

In particular, do not include 
competitively sensitive information 
such as costs, sales statistics, 
inventories, formulas, patterns, devices, 
manufacturing processes, or customer 
names. 

If you want the Commission to give 
your comment confidential treatment, 
you must file it in paper form, with a 
request for confidential treatment, and 
you have to follow the procedure 
explained in FTC Rule 4.9(c), 16 CFR 
4.9(c).7 Your comment will be kept 
confidential only if the FTC General 
Counsel grants your request in 
accordance with the law and the public 
interest. 

Postal mail addressed to the 
Commission is subject to delay due to 
heightened security screening. As a 
result, we encourage you to submit your 
comments online. To make sure that the 
Commission considers your online 
comment, you must file it at https://
ftcpublic.commentworks.com/ftc/
fueleconomystudypra2, by following the 
instructions on the web-based form. If 
this Notice appears at http://
www.regulations.gov/#!home, you also 
may file a comment through that Web 
site. 

If you prefer to file your comment on 
paper, mail your comment to the 
following address: Federal Trade 
Commission, Office of the Secretary, 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Suite 
CC–5610 (Annex J), Washington, DC 
20580, or deliver your comment to the 
following address: Federal Trade 
Commission, Office of the Secretary, 
Constitution Center, 400 7th Street SW., 
5th Floor, Suite 5610 (Annex J), 
Washington, DC 20024. 

Comments on the information 
collection requirements subject to 
review under the PRA should 
additionally be submitted to OMB. If 
sent by U.S. mail, they should be 
addressed to Office of Information and 
Regulatory Affairs, Office of 
Management and Budget, Attention: 
Desk Officer for the Federal Trade 
Commission, New Executive Office 
Building, Docket Library, Room 10102, 
725 17th Street NW., Washington, DC 
20503. Comments sent to OMB by U.S. 
postal mail, however, are subject to 
delays due to heightened security 
precautions. Thus, comments instead 
should be sent by facsimile to (202) 
395–5806. 

Visit the Commission Web site at 
http://www.ftc.gov to read this Notice 

and the news release describing it. The 
FTC Act and other laws that the 
Commission administers permit the 
collection of public comments to 
consider and use in this proceeding as 
appropriate. The Commission will 
consider all timely and responsive 
public comments that it receives on or 
before November 19, 2014. You can find 
more information, including routine 
uses permitted by the Privacy Act, in 
the Commission’s privacy policy, at 
http://www.ftc.gov/ftc/privacy.htm. 

David C. Shonka, 
Principal Deputy General Counsel. 
[FR Doc. 2014–24846 Filed 10–17–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6750–01–P 

GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION 

[OMB Control No. 3090–0163; Docket 2014– 
0001; Sequence 4] 

Submission to OMB for Review; 
General Services Administration; 
Information Specific to a Contract or 
Contracting Action (Not Required by 
Regulation) 

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Acquisition 
Officer, General Services 
Administration (GSA). 
ACTION: Notice of request for public 
comments regarding an extension to an 
existing OMB information collection. 

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act, the 
Regulatory Secretariat Division will be 
submitting to the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) a request to review 
and approve an extension of a 
previously approved information 
collection requirement regarding 
Information Specific to a Contract or 
Contracting Action (not required by 
regulation). A notice was published in 
the Federal Register at 79 FR 42514, on 
July 22, 2014. No comments were 
received. 

DATES: Submit comments on or before: 
November 19, 2014. 
ADDRESSES: Submit comments 
identified by Information Collection 
3090–0163, Information Specific to a 
Contract or Contracting Action (Not 
Required by Regulation), by any of the 
following methods: 

• Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments 
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by 
searching the OMB control number 
3090–0163. Select the link ‘‘Comment 
Now’’ that corresponds with 
‘‘Information Collection 3090–0163, 
Information Specific to a Contract or 
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Contracting Action (Not Required by 
Regulation)’’. Follow the instructions 
provided on the screen. Please include 
your name, company name (if any), and 
‘‘Information Collection 3090–0163, 
Information Specific to a Contract or 
Contracting Action (Not Required by 
Regulation)’’, on your attached 
document. 

• Fax: 202–501–4067. 
• Mail: General Services 

Administration, Regulatory Secretariat 
Division (MVCB), 1800 F Street NW., 
Washington, DC 20405. ATTN: Ms. 
Flowers/IC 3090–0163, Information 
Specific to a Contract or Contracting 
Action (Not Required by Regulation). 

Instructions: Please submit comments 
only and cite Information Collection 
3090–0163, Information Specific to a 
Contract or Contracting Action (Not 
Required by Regulation), in all 
correspondence related to this 
collection. All comments received will 
be posted without change to http://
www.regulations.gov, including any 
personal and/or business confidential 
information provided. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Matthew E. McFarland, Program 
Analyst, GSA Acquisition Policy 
Division, at telephone 202–690–9232 or 
email matthew.mcfarland@gsa.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

A. Purpose 

The General Services Administration 
(GSA) has various mission 
responsibilities related to the 
acquisition and provision of supplies, 
transportation, information technology, 
telecommunications, real property 
management, and disposal of real and 
personal property. These mission 
responsibilities generate requirements 
that are realized through the solicitation 
and award of public contracts. In Fiscal 
Year 2013, these contracts had values 
ranging from under $100 to over 
$300,000,000. 

Most GSA procurement-related 
information collections are required by 
the Federal Acquisition Regulation 
(FAR) or General Services 
Administration Acquisition Regulation 
(GSAR); each clause requiring such a 
collection must be individually 
approved by the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB). However, some 
solicitations require contractors to 
submit information specific to that 
contracting action, such as information 
needed to evaluate offers (e.g. specific 
instructions for technical and price 
proposals, references for past 
performance) or data used to administer 
resulting contracts (e.g. project 
management plans). 

This information collection is 
currently associated with GSA’s 
information collection requirements 
contained in solicitations issued in 
accordance with the Uniform Contract 
Format under FAR Part 14, Sealed 
Bidding (see GSAR 514.201–1); FAR 
Part 15, Contracting by Negotiation (see 
GSAR 515.204–1); and solicitations 
under FAR Part 12, Acquisition of 
Commercial Items, when issued in 
accordance with the policy and 
procedures of FAR Part 14 and FAR Part 
15 (see GSAR 512.301). This includes 
information collection requirements 
found in GSA Federal Supply Schedule 
(FSS) solicitations. 

B. Annual Reporting Burden 
Respondents: 267,021. 
Responses per Respondent: 1. 
Total Responses: 267,021. 
Hours per Response: .40. 
Total Burden Hours: 66,800. 

C. Public Comments 

Public comments are particularly 
invited on: Whether this collection of 
information is necessary and whether it 
will have practical utility; whether our 
estimate of the public burden of this 
collection of information is accurate and 
based on valid assumptions and 
methodology; and ways to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected. 

Obtaining Copies of Proposals: 
Requesters may obtain a copy of the 
information collection documents from 
the General Services Administration, 
Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB), 
1800 F Street, Washington, DC 20405, 
telephone 202–501–4755. Please cite 
OMB Control No. 3090–0163, 
Information Specific to a Contract or 
Contracting Action (Not Required by 
Regulation), in all correspondence. 

Dated: September 14, 2014. 
Jeffrey Koses, 
Senior Procurement Executive, Office of 
Acquisition Policy, Office of Government- 
wide Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2014–24904 Filed 10–17–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6820–61–P 

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY 
OFFICE 

Methodology Committee of the Patient- 
Centered Outcomes Research Institute 
(PCORI); Nominations 

AGENCY: Government Accountability 
Office (GAO) 
ACTION: Call for Nominations. 

SUMMARY: The Patient Protection and 
Affordable Care Act gave the 

Comptroller General of the United 
States responsibility for appointing not 
more than 15 members to a 
Methodology Committee of the Patient- 
Centered Outcomes Research Institute. 
In addition, the Directors of the Agency 
for Healthcare Research and Quality and 
the National Institutes of Health, or their 
designees, are members of the 
Methodology Committee. Methodology 
Committee members must meet the 
qualifications listed in Section 6301 of 
the Act. We are accepting nominations 
for one vacancy on the Committee. 
Expertise in health informatics, 
especially expertise in developing data 
networks or decision support for 
clinicians and patients, would be 
beneficial. Letters of nomination and 
resumes should be submitted by 
November 17, 2014 to ensure adequate 
opportunity for review and should be 
sent to either the email or mailing 
address listed below. 
ADDRESSES: 

Email: PCORIMethodology@gao.gov. 
Mail: U.S. GAO, Attn: PCORI 

Methodology Committee Appointments 
441 G Street NW., Washington, DC 
20548. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
GAO: Office of Public Affairs, (202) 
512–4800. 
[Sec. 6301, Pub. L. 111–148] 

Gene L. Dodaro, 
Comptroller General of the United States. 
[FR Doc. 2014–24875 Filed 10–17–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 1610–02–M 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Designation of a Class of Employees 
for Addition to the Special Exposure 
Cohort 

AGENCY: National Institute for 
Occupational Safety and Health 
(NIOSH), Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention, Department of Health 
and Human Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: HHS gives notice of a 
decision to designate a class of 
employees from the General Atomics 
facility in La Jolla, California, as an 
addition to the Special Exposure Cohort 
(SEC) under the Energy Employees 
Occupational Illness Compensation 
Program Act of 2000. On September 25, 
2014, the Secretary of HHS designated 
the following class of employees as an 
addition to the SEC: 

‘‘All Atomic Weapons Employees who 
worked for General Atomics at its facility in 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:28 Oct 17, 2014 Jkt 235001 PO 00000 Frm 00029 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\20OCN1.SGM 20OCN1tk
el

le
y 

on
 D

S
K

3S
P

T
V

N
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S

http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
mailto:matthew.mcfarland@gsa.gov
mailto:PCORIMethodology@gao.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-02T10:24:31-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




